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NOTIFICATION

Dated %C}/ August, 2021

. In exercise of powers conferred by the proviso to

article 309 of the Constitution read with the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs,
Notification No.1/2/70-DH(S) dated 29™ May, 1970 as amended by Notification No.1/2/70-DH(S)
dated 25" July, 1970 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Lieutenant Governor of the

National Captial Territory of Delhi, in consultation with the High Court of Delhi, is pleased to

substitute the following new schedule, for the schedule as amended from time to time, to the Delhi
Higher Judicial Services, Rules, 1970 namely: - '

SCHEDULE
(See Rule 4)
Principal District and Sessions Judges

Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special

Judge (PC Act) (CBI)

Principal Judges, Family Courts

District Judge (Commercial Courts) in Super
Time Scale

Additional Principal Judge, Family Court
Judges Family Court

Fast Track Courts

Additional District and Sessions Judges
(including Special Courts/Industrial Tribunal,
MACTs/Labour Courts)

Deputation and Leave Reserve

Total :

Time Scale Posts

Selection Grade Posts:

@ 25% of the Cadre Strength -95
Additional Principal Judge, Family -01
Court

Judges, Family Court -09
Super Time Scale Posts:

Principal District and Sessions Judge - 11
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI) -01
Principal Judges Family Courts -1
District Judges (Commercial Courts) - 64
@ 10% of the Cadre s_,trength - 38

11
01

11
64

01
09
18

231
34
380

150

105

125"

By order and in the name of the
Lt. Governor of National
Capital Territory of Delhi,

" ~
/

e

(Sanjay kumar Aggarwal)

Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & L.A.)
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/
Copy forwarded to the following:-
- 1. The Secretary to Govt. of India', Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.

2. The Secretary to Govt. of India, Ministry of Law & Justice, (Department of Justice), Jaisalmer
House, New Delhi.

%\e Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
\ s
4. The Pr. District & Sessions Judge (HQ), Delhi, Tis Hazari, Delhi.

5. The Special Secretary (GAD/Coord.), Govt. of NCT of Delhi (in duplicate along with Hindi
version of the same) for publication in Delhi Gazette (Extra-Ordinary Part-IV).

6. Guard file. /
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(Sanjay Kumar Aggarwal)
Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & L.A.)



