(TO BE PUBLISHED IN DELHI GAZETTE PART-IV EXTRA-ORDINARY) GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DEPARTMENT OF LAW, JUSTICE AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS 8th LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT, I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

No.F.6/25/04-Judl./Suptlaw/ 7-93-798

Dated | August, 2021

NOTIFICATION

No.F. 6/25/04-Judl./Suptlaw/ 193-198: In exercise of powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution read with the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Notification No.1/2/70-DH(S) dated 29th May, 1970 as amended by Notification No.1/2/70-DH(S) dated 25th July, 1970 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Lieutenant Governor of the National Captial Territory of Delhi, in consultation with the High Court of Delhi, is pleased to substitute the following new schedule, for the schedule as amended from time to time, to the Delhi Higher Judicial Services, Rules, 1970 namely: -

SCHEDULE

(See Rule 4)

	(See Nule 4)			
1.	Principal District and Sessions Judges			11
2.	Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum	-Specia	ıl	01
	Judge (PC Act) (CBI)			
3.	Principal Judges, Family Courts			11
4.	District Judge (Commercial Courts) in S	uper		64
	Time Scale	14		
5.	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court			01
6.	Judges Family Court			09
7.	Fast Track Courts			18
	Additional District and Sessions Judges			
	(including Special Courts/Industrial Tribu	unal,		
	MACTs/Labour Courts)			231
8.	Deputation and Leave Reserve			34
¥	•	Tota	al:	380
	Time Scale Posts			150
	Selection Grade Posts:)	
	@ 25% of the Cadre Strength	- 95		
	Additional Principal Judge, Family	- 01		105
	Court			
	Judges, Family Court	- 09)	
	Super Time Scale Posts:)	
	·			
	Principal District and Sessions Judge	- 11		
	Principal District & Sessions Judge-		\	
	cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)	- 01		
	Principal Judges Family Courts	- 11		125"
	District Judges (Commercial Courts)	- 64		
	@ 10% of the Cadre strength	- 38	J	

By order and in the name of the Lt. Governor of National Capital Territory of Delhi,

High Court of Del. 24 AUG 2021

(Sanjay Kumar Aggarwal) Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & L.A.)

Copy forwarded to the following:-

- 1. The Secretary to Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. The Secretary to Govt. of India, Ministry of Law & Justice, (Department of Justice), Jaisalmer House, New Delhi.
- 3/ The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
- 4. The Pr. District & Sessions Judge (HQ), Delhi, Tis Hazari, Delhi.
- 5. The Special Secretary (GAD/Coord.), Govt. of NCT of Delhi (in duplicate along with Hindi version of the same) for publication in Delhi Gazette (Extra-Ordinary Part-IV).
- 6. Guard file.

(Śanjay Kumar Aggarwal)

Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & L.A.)